GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 381
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23" JULY, 2025

Integrated aquaculture parks
381 Shri Masthan Rao Yadav Beedha:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:
(a) details regarding list of proposed, presently under construction, and functioning integrated aquaculture parks across the country, especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) details regarding the total amount of funding allocated and utilized for construction, upgradation and maintenance of integrated aquaculture parks in the country, especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(c) details regarding the total amount of business generated and people employed by integrated aquaculture parks across the country, especially in Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) whether government has undertaken any step to incentivize the construction and completion of these park across the country, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI GEORGE KURIAN)

(@) and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India has approved establishment of 11 “Integrated Aqua Park” at a cost of Rs.682.61 crore under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) to the State Governments. The State-wise details of Integrated Aqua Parks approved under PMMSY during the last five years, including in Andhra Pradesh is furnished at Annexure-I.
The proposal of the Government of Andhra Pradesh for establishment of “Integrated Aqua Park” under PMMSY during 2022-23 has been approved at total cost of Rs.88.08 crores, with a Central share of Rs.52.85 crores and State share of Rs.35.23 crore. The major components of the proposed Aqua Park are (i) Seaweed Park, (ii) Fish Division, (iii) Shrimp Division, (iv) Crab Division, (v) Seafood processing park and (vi) Ornamental Fish

Technology Park.

(c) and (d): The Government of Andhra Pradesh has informed that 280.00 acre land has been allocated at Parisavaripalem, Dindi Village, Nizamapatnam Mandal, Bapatla District for establishment of the Integrated Aqua Park. Further, the Government of Andhra Pradesh has informed that the tender process for grounding of the project works is going on.
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Annexure - |

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.381 due for answer on 23 July, 2025 put in by Shri Shri Masthan Rao Yadav
Beedha regarding ‘Integrated Aquaculture Parks’.

Sl. No. | Name of the States Physical Project
(No.) cost

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 88.08
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 43.59
3 Assam 1 32.97
4 Chhattisgarh 1 37.17
5 Haryana 1 98.90
6 Madhya Pradesh 1 25.00
7 Nagaland 1 42.35
8 Odisha 1 100.00
9 Tamil Nadu 1 127.71
10 Tripura 1 42.34
11 Uttarakhand 1 44.50

Total 11 682.61
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